ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS

AGENDA

Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell

Andrea Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Ismat Lal
Vacancy
Vacancy

January 9, 2019 – 7:00 p.m.
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
1)

Alternate 1
James Bradley

OPENING
A)
B)
C)
D)

Alternate 2
Erik Altmann

City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann
Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUILDING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)
B)

3)

Roll Call
Election of Officers
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes – November 7, 2018 regular meeting, December
20, 2018 special meeting

Written
Oral

NEW BUSINESS
A)

(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from Andrea
Shea for the property located at 404 University Druve, in the R-2,
Medium Density Single Family Residential, zoning district for a
variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning
Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-147(1)a. – Within any yard bordering a street, fences
or walls, other than retaining walls, shall not exceed the
following maximum heights:
i. When less than 40 percent open and unobstructed.
1. Three feet at the property line.
2. Six feet, when set back at least 20 feet from the
property line.
The applicant is proposing a privacy fence at six feet tall around the
existing patio and between the existing house and garage less than
the required setback.

B)

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from
Ghulam Sumbal for the property located at 1820 Coolidge Road in
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the R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential, zoning district for a variance from
the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East
Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Minimum lot width. Minimum lot width in the R-3 zoning
district for uses other than single-family is 100 feet.
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing duplex structure and rebuild
a new duplex structure with a lot width of 82 feet.
4)

OLD BUSINESS
A)

Consideration of an application from Extra Space, LLC for the property located
at 645 Evergreen Avenue, in the R-2, Medium Density Single-Family
Residential zoning district for a variance request from the following
requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-816(3) – Yard paving restriction. In all residential districts,
the amount of paving in a front yard and in a side yard along a street
on a corner lot shall not exceed an amount equal to 25 percent of the
front yard area as defined in section 50-9 of this chapter or up to 35
percent where 10 percent of the paving is pervious paving material. On
lots within the RA, R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts, no more than 30 percent
of the rear yard may be used for parking and access facilities, inclusive
of garages, carports, and surface paving.
The applicant is proposing additional paving over the required 30% in the rear
yard.

5)

STAFF REPORTS

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS

8)

ADJOURNMENT
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East Lansing Zoning Board Review Process
The Zoning Board meets the first Wednesday of each month. The Board is composed of six citizen
volunteers selected by the City Council. The Board is empowered to authorize upon an appeal
specific variances from such dimensional requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
heights, bulk regulations, yard width, side and depth regulations and off-street parking
requirements. All of the Board meetings are open to the public and use the following process:
1.

Board Secretary reads the public notice which describes the location, applicant, zoning
district and subject matter of exception request.

2.

Applicant's presentation - applicant may speak on his/her own behalf or may be
represented.

3.

Public comment - comments are taken from all who are interested, including any written
comments.

4.

Rebuttal/additional comments by applicant.

5.

Questions by Board members.

6.

Closing of public portion, deliberative phase.

7.

Closing of hearing followed by Board's discussion and action. The concurring vote of four
members is necessary to grant any variance or to decide in favor of the applicant on any
matter upon which they are required to pass.
Guidelines for Public Comment

1.

If you are interested in speaking on an agenda item, please state your name, address and
the specific concern or question you wish the Board to consider as clearly and concisely as
possible.

2.

To minimize redundancy, if previous speakers have already raised similar concerns or
questions, simply note that you concur with them.

3.

Direct your comments to the Board. Dialogue with the applicant or the audience is
discouraged.

4.

Written comments submitted to the Board automatically become part of the public record.
It is not necessary to also read them. You may give a summary of the comments.
2019 Members
Chair – Brian Laxton
Andria Ditschman
Ismat Lal
Alternate 1 – James Bradley

Caroline Ruddell – Vice Chair
Vacancy
Vacancy
Erik Altmann – Alternate 2

Erik Altmann, Council Liaison
David E. Haywood, Secretary (517) 319-6861

Department of Planning &
Community Development

Staff Contact:
Jake Parcell
Phone Number: 517-319-6828
ZBA Agenda:
January 9, 2018

STAFF REPORT
404 University Dr.
January 4, 2018

Proposal
A public hearing will be held to consider a variance request from Andrea Shea for the
property located at 404 University Drive, in the R-2 Medium Density Single-Family
Residential zoning district from the following requirement of Chapter 50 - Zoning Code of
the City of East Lansing:
Sec. 50-147(1) – Fences
a. Within any yard bordering a street, fences or walls, other than retaining walls, shall
not exceed the following maximum heights:
i. When less than 40 percent open and unobstructed (Exhibit 50-147(1)a.i).
1.
Three feet at the property line.
2.
Six feet, when set back at least 20 feet from the property line.
Background
The subject property is located within the R-2 zoning district. The surrounding properties
are also zoned R-2, and it is located in the Chesterfield Hills Historic District.
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The applicant is applying to have the fence be 6 feet tall despite not meeting the 20 foot
setback requirement from the property line. The fence has already been installed, and is a
wooden fence that is less than 40 percent open and unobstructed.
The applicant indicates that the intended purpose of this was to keep trespassers out of the
yard. The fence is sitting on a retaining wall as well.
Below are photos of the existing fences:
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Standards of Review
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies
certain required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
(1)

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

(2)

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district which
is prohibited therein;

(3)

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably
practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

(4)

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

(5)

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

404 University Dr.
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In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
1.

Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;

2.

Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of the Zoning Code;

3.

Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.

Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code and
the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.
Staff Comments
Section 50-147(1), Fences, in the Zoning Ordinance allows for fences to be up to 6 feet tall
if it meets setback requirements, so the applicant is allowed by right in this district to erect a
fence. However, it appears that the fence that was erected is located within the minimum
setback to be the height that it is. The fence fronting University Drive is setback 17.2 feet
on the north side of the structure and 18.6 feet on the south side of the structure. The fence
on the south end of the property wraps around the patio onto the side yard on Huntington
Road where it is set back approximately 5 feet. The setback from the lot line on the south is
23.3’ from Huntington Road, giving the fence a small window of space to meet the 20 foot
setback requirement to be 6 feet tall. A majority of setback on the Huntington Road
frontage is occupied by a patio.
Possible Actions
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ( ), (language of special finding); based on the following grounds:
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STAFF REPORT
January 4, 2019
1820 Coolidge Road

Proposal
Ghulam Sumbal is requesting a variation for the property at 1820 Coolidge Road zoned R3, Single-Family and Two-Family Residential, from the following requirements of Chapter
50 - Zoning of the Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Minimum lot width. Minimum lot width in the R-3 zoning
district for uses other than single-family is 100 feet.
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing duplex structure and rebuild a new
duplex structure with a lot width of 82 feet.
Background
Section 50-283 of the R-3 zoning district establishes the lot and building requirements for
the district and states, “The principle building, accessory buildings and other uses shall be
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located so as to comply with the requirements in section 50-301”. Due to the proposed
demolition of the existing residential structure, the proposed structure must meet the lot
dimension standards, which requires a 100 foot lot width for structures other than singlefamily.
Standards of Review
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies
certain required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
(1)

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

(2)

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district which
is prohibited therein;

(3)

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably
practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

(4)

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

(5)

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
1. Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;
2. Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of the Zoning Code;
3. Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.
Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code and
the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.
Staff Comments
The applicant is required to comply with the lot width standard of 100 feet for duplexes as
required in Section 50-283 and 50-301. Section 50-857 of Article X of the Zoning
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Ordinance provides for allowances for reconstruction on lots that do not meet the minimum
lot width. However, the allowance only pertains to single-family homes. Therefore, it is
necessary to apply for a variance as stated.
Other than lot width, the proposed duplex dimensions and placement are consistent with
the standards of development for the R-3 zoning district.
Possible Actions
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ( ), (language of special finding) ; based on the following grounds:
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STAFF REPORT
645 Evergreen Avenue
November 7, 2018

Proposal
A public hearing will be held to consider an application from Extra Space, LLC for the
property located at 645 Evergreen Avenue, in the R-2, Medium Density Single-Family
Residential zoning district for a variance request from the following requirement of Chapter
50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-816(3) – Yard paving restriction. In all residential districts, the
amount of paving in a front yard and in a side yard along a street on a corner
lot shall not exceed an amount equal to 25 percent of the front yard area as
defined in section 50-9 of this chapter or up to 35 percent where 10 percent
of the paving is pervious paving material. On lots within the RA, R-1, R-2, and
R-3 districts, no more than 30 percent of the rear yard may be used for
parking and access facilities, inclusive of garages, carports, and surface
paving.
The applicant is proposing additional paving over the required 30% in the rear yard.
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However, there may be an additional variance necessary in order to make this project
feasible. This is discussed in the “Staff Comments” section of this staff report.
Background
The applicant is proposing to re-pave the entire driveway with asphalt, and increase the
amount of paving in the rear yard to facilitate more vehicles. This is a rental property, and
due to the lots unique shape, and the shared parking lot, tenants have a difficult time
parking. A portion of the existing driveway is gravel, and the applicant is wishing to extend
this out, evening it to a straight driveway as it approaches the back of the lot, and
increasing the impervious surface coverage. The lot is uniquely shaped. Because it is a
corner lot the entrance of the parking off of Fern Street is already in the back yard, and all
paving on the lot associated with parking has no option other than to be located in the rear
yard. The code states that no more than 30% of the rear yard may be used for parking and
access facilities in residential districts. Due to the curb cut being located on Fern Street the
paving in the rear yard already exceeds this requirement.
This property currently has a valid Class IV rental license since 1973, and is licensed for 5
unrelated individuals. The existing parking spaces do not need to be placed 8 feet or further
from the rear lot line due to the fact that the existing driveway penetrates across the lot line
in the rear yard due to it being a shared driveway with 638 Forest Street and the driveway
provides access to Fern Street, according to Section 50-816(4).

Standards of Review
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies
certain required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
1.

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

2.

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district which
is prohibited therein;

3.

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably
practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

4.

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

5.

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
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1.

Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;

2.

Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent to
the adoption of the Zoning Code;

3.

Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.

Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code and
the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall automatically
invalidate the permit granted.
Staff Comments
The applicant states that the variation is necessary because the layout of the lot does not
allow for parking facilities to be located in any other yard on the property. Although the front
yard and address are located on Evergreen Avenue the only curb cut that leads into a
parking area is located on Fern St. There are no areas to place the driveway that lead from
the “front” yard area to the back. In order to increase or augment the driveway in any way a
variance would be required because the existing driveway, which is mostly gravel, already
exceeds 30% of ground coverage. The new portion of the proposed paving work would
meet setback requirements as outlined in Section 50-816(4).
It has come to staffs attention before the packet is sent out that there is one other variance
that may be needed in order to make this project feasible. The lot is located in the R-2
zoning district, which allows for a maximum ground coverage ratio of 40%. By our estimate,
based on the marked-up lot survey, the existing ground coverage is approximately 46%.
The proposed paving addition would increase the covered area by roughly 130 square feet,
bringing the total ground coverage up to approximately 49%, 9% over what is allowed.
Possible Actions
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ___ (language of special finding); based on the following grounds:
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